

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

KRISTEN L. EIKENBERRY,

Plaintiff,

- against -

RICHARD JOSEPH LAMSON,

Defendant.

Index No. 516653/2020

Mot. Seq. 001

Hon. Leon Ruchelsman

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION BY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION,
ACCESS TO PARTNERSHIP DISTRIBUTIONS, AND RELATED RELIEF**

BLANK ROME LLP
Martin S. Krezalek
Grace Chamoun Taranto
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel. (212) 885-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A) The Parties' Relationship.....	2
B) Mr. Lamson's Personal Homes.....	4
C) Mr. Lamson's Business Projects.....	5
D) The Parties' Break Up and the Present Situation.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NOT WARRANTED.....	7
A) Plaintiff is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	8
1. There Was No Partnership.....	8
a. No Intent to Form a Partnership.....	9
b. No Sharing of Profits and Losses.....	13
c. Plaintiff Contributed No Capital.....	14
2. Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....	15
3. Breach of Contract	16
4. Unjust Enrichment	18
5. Fraudulent Conveyance	18
B) No Irreparable Harm Because Money Damages are Adequate	19
C) Equities Do Not Weigh in Favor of Injunction.....	20
D) <i>Henry v. Gustman</i> Supports Denial of the Motion	21
POINT II INJUNCTION NOT NECESSARY TO PROTECT DATA OR PREVENT SPOILIATION	22
POINT III PLAINTIFF NOT ENTITLED TO CONTINUING PARTNERSHIP DISTRIBUTIONS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. PSW NYC LLC</i> , 29 2010 NY Slip Op 51848[U] (N.Y. Sup Ct. N.Y. Co. 2010).....	19
<i>Barbes Restaurant Inc. v. ASRR Suzer 218, LLC</i> , 140 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep't 2016)	8, 20
<i>In re Benjamin's Estate</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 27 (1974)	24
<i>Best Brands Beverage, Inc. v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 842 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Blueberries Gourmet, Inc. v. Aris Realty Corp.</i> , 255 A.D.2d 348 (2d Dep't 1998)	8, 17
<i>Boyarsky v Froccaro</i> , 131 AD2d 710 (2d Dep't 1987).....	9, 13, 20
<i>Brodsky v. Stadlen</i> , 138 A.D.2d 662 (2d Dep't 1988).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Campbell Apartment, Ltd. v. Metropolitan Transp. Authority</i> , 53 Misc. 3d 282 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2016).....	19
<i>Carione v. Hickey</i> , 133 A.D.3d 811 (2d Dep't 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (1987)	25
<i>Cleland v. Thirion</i> , 268 A.D.2d 842 (3d Dep't 2000).....	15
<i>Cleveland Wrecking Co. v. Hercules Const. Corp.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cleveland Wrecking Co.</i> <i>v. Hercules Const. Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Cohn v. Levy</i> , 284 A.D.2d 293 (2d Dep't 2001).....	24
<i>Cross v. Cross</i> , 102 A.D.2d 638 (1st Dep't 1984)	24

<i>Dee v. Rakower</i> , 112 A.D.3d 204 (2d Dep't 2013)	16
<i>Dental Health Assocs. v. Zangeneh</i> , 267 A.D.2d 421 (2d Dep't 1999)	8
<i>Donnell v. Stogel</i> , 161 A.D.2d 93 (2d Dep't 1990)	25
<i>F & K Supply, Inc. v. Willowbrook Dev. Co.</i> , 304 A.D.2d 918 (3d Dep't 2003)	8, 15
<i>Faberge Int'l Inc. v. Di Pino</i> , 109 A.D.2d 235 (1st Dep't 1985)	8
<i>Fasolo v. Scarafile</i> , 120 A.D.3d 929 (4th Dep't 2014)	9, 14, 15
<i>Goldstone v. Gracie Terrace Apartment Corp.</i> , 110 A.D.3d 101 (1st Dep't 2013)	20
<i>GreenHunter Energy, Inc. v. W. Ecosystems Tech., Inc.</i> , 2014 WY 144, 337 P.3d 454 (Wyo. 2014)	11
<i>Gso Special Situations Master Fund Lp v. Wilmington Trust</i> , No. 653110/2015, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6334 (N.Y. Sup Ct. N.Y. Co. Oct. 16, 2015)	19
<i>Hammond v. Smith</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1896 (4th Dep't 2017)	9, 13, 14
<i>Henry v. Gustman</i> , No. 509496/18, 2018 WL 3821109 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 2, 2018)	20, 21
<i>Hirschmann v. Hassapoyannes</i> , 11 Misc. 3d 265 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2005)	23
<i>Jennings v. Hurt</i> , 160 A.D.2d 576 (1990)	17
<i>Kastil v. Carro</i> , 145 A.D.2d 388 (1st Dep't 1988)	17
<i>Kelly v. Bensen</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1312 (3d Dep't 2017)	16, 17
<i>Kirkwood v. Smith</i> , 64 A.D. 615 (2d Dep't 1901)	23

<i>Klein, Wagner & Morris v. Lawrence A. Klein,</i> 186 A.D.2d 631 (2d Dep't 1992)	19
<i>Lexington & Fortieth Corp. v. Callaghan,</i> 281 N.Y. 526 (1939)	23
<i>Lieberman v. Mossbrook,</i> 2009 WY 65, 208 P.3d 1296 (Wyo. 2009)	12
<i>M v. F,</i> 910 N.Y.S.2d 406 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., 2010)	25
<i>Mantle v. N. Star Energy & Constr. LLC,</i> 2019 WY 29, 437 P.3d 758 (Wyo. 2019)	12
<i>Massey v. Byrne,</i> 112 A.D.3d 532 (1st Dep't 2013)	25
<i>Mester v. Morgenstern,</i> 281 A.D. 967 (1st Dep't 1953)	23
<i>Morone v. Morone,</i> 50 N.Y.2d 481 (1980)	24, 25
<i>Mott v. Duncan Petroleum Trans.,</i> 51 N.Y.2d 289 (1980)	24
<i>Nanbar Realty Corp. v. Pater Realty Co.,</i> 242 A.D.2d 208 (1st Dep't 1997)	14
<i>Potter v. Davie,</i> 275 A.D.2d 961 (4th Dep't 2000)	24
<i>Rakosi v. Sidney Rubell Co., LLC,</i> 155 A.D.3d 564 (1st Dep't 2017)	13
<i>Related Properties, Inc. v. Town Bd. of Town/Vill. of Harrison,</i> 22 A.D.3d 587 (2d Dep't 2005)	8
<i>Ret. Plan for Gen. Employees of City of N. Miami Beach v. McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.,</i> 120 A.D.3d 1052 (1st Dep't 2014)	11
<i>Robinson v. Day,</i> 103 A.D.3d 584 (2013)	24
<i>Sheinker v. Quick,</i> 120 N.Y.S.3d 568 (2d Dep't 2020)	24

<i>Silver v. Starrett</i> , 176 Misc. 2d 511, 674 N.Y.S.2d 915 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1998).....	24
<i>Spires v. Casterline</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 428, 778 N.Y.S.2d 259 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 2004).....	13
<i>Swartz v. Swartz</i> , 145 A.D.3d 818 (2d Dep’t 2016)	18
<i>Toth v. Spellman</i> , 96 A.D.3d 484 (1st Dep’t 2012)	17
<i>Trump v. Cheng</i> , 9 Misc. 3d 1120(A), 862 N.Y.S.2d 812 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2005)	15
<i>U.K. Cable Ventures, Inc. v. Bell Atl. Investments</i> , 232 A.D.2d 294 (1st Dep’t 1996)	17
<i>Wilder v. Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 406 (1st Dep’t 2019)	8
Statutes	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 42:2C-1	11
N.Y. Partnership Law § 10	8
N.Y. Partnership Law § 11	13, 24
W.S. 17-29-401	12
W.S. 17-29-602	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-29-102 (a) (xii).....	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-29-104	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-29-110 (a)(i).....	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-29-705 (a).....	12
Other Authorities	
DCL § 273.....	18
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6301.....	8
